CITY OF VINELAND

RESOLUTION NO. 2018-<u>154</u>

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF AN APPLICATION FOR HAZARDOUS DISCHARGE SITE REMEDIATION FUNDING FOR A PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT/SITE INVESTIGATION FOR PROPERTY KNOWN AS BLOCK 2101 LOT 53.

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland as a number of abandoned or underutilized facilities that have the potential for environmental liability associated with historic soil and/or groundwater contamination and the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection and the New Jersey Economic Development Authority have a grant program available known as the Hazardous Discharge Site Remediation Fund that provides grants to municipalities to perform environmental investigations of said sites; and

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland desires to have the appropriate assessment/investigation work completed to determine what is needed in order to redevelop the site designated as Block 2101, Lot 53 located at Almond and Orchard Roads, formerly known as the Vineland Developmental Center-West Campus for such use as an industrial park; and

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland desires to apply for funding through the State of New Jersey, Hazardous Discharge Site Remediation Fund (HDSRF) for the completion of this assessment/investigation work; and

WHEREAS, Marathon Engineering and Environmental Services, Atlantic City, New Jersey, has offered to assist the City in pursuing said grant funds At no cost to the City, with the understanding that, if the grant applications are approved, the City would enter into an agreement with Marathon Engineering and Environmental Services for the completion of the Preliminary Assessment and Site Investigation to be funded by the grant(s).

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Vineland as follows:

- 1. That Marathon Engineering and Environmental Services, Atlantic City, New Jersey, is hereby authorized to prepare a grant application and related documents, as required, for Hazardous Discharge Site Remediation funding for a Preliminary Assessment/Site Investigation for properties known as Block 2101, Lot 53, Almond and Orchard Roads, formerly known as the Vineland Developmental Center West Campus.
- 2. That the Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized to execute the application, and related documents as required, for Hazardous Discharge Site Remediation funding for a Preliminary Assessment/Site Investigation for the above-mentioned properties will.
- 3. That a copy of this resolution be forwarded to the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection and the New Jersey Economic Development Authority.

Adopted:	
	President of Council
ATTEST:	
City Clerk	